MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

912 MEMBERSHIP OF MAINE STATE OFFICE BUILDING AUTHORITY CHAP. 128 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947

board shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such election, the first 2 days thereof to be devoted to registration of voters, and the last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said sessions. The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act creating the Bridgton Utilities District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result shall be declared by the municipal officers and due certificate thereof filed with the secretary of state by the clerk of said town.

- Sec. 17. Act effective 90 days after adjournment of legislature for purposes of local referendum. This act shall take effect in 90 days after the final adjournment of the legislature, so far as necessary to empower the calling and holding of the special election authorized in section 16.
- Sec. 18. Existing statutes not affected, rights conferred subject to provisions of law. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 40 of the revised statutes, and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 128

AN ACT Relating to Membership of Maine State Office Building Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1941, c. 76, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 76 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Building commission authorized. There shall be a building commission of 5 members, one of which shall be the governor who shall be chairman. The others shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council and may be removed at the pleasure of the governor and council. Vacancies shall be filled in the same manner as original appointments. The commission shall elect one of its members chairman, who shall receive such compensation as shall be approved by the governor and council. Each of the members so appointed shall receive as compensation \$10 and actual and necessary expenses for each day during which he is actually engaged in the performance of his duties, to be paid out of any funds herein provided for, and upon vouchers approved by the governor and council.'

Effective August 13, 1947